

Secretariat
Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Kingston Road
Sutton Coldfield
B75 7RL

E-mail: diosec-parli@mod.uk

www.gov.uk/DIO

7 October 2016

EMAIL:					
Ref. FOI201	6/08535				
Dear					
Thank you for your email of 9 September 2016 requesting the following information:					
"Please could you kindly send me the name of the facility (or facilities) under construction as relating to the costs below, data is taken from transparency documents published for the relevant time period for payments over £25,000.					
Department	Sub-Department	Date Payment Made	Description as given in MOD transparency documents	Vendor	Further description as given in MoD transparency documents
Ministry of Defence	Defence Infrastructure Organisation	04/07/14	"Purchase of buildings and military equipment"	TRANT CONSTRUCTION LTD	Fiscal asset under construction - capital in year addition
Ministry of Defence	Defence Infrastructure Organisation	28/07/14	"Purchase of buildings and military equipment"	TRANT CONSTRUCTION LTD	Fiscal asset under construction - capital in yea addition."

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

Under Section 21 of the Act (Information reasonably accessible to the applicant by other means) the information is detailed in the Contract award notice which you can find using the link below:

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:119950-2012:TEXT:EN:HTML&tabld=1

Under Section 16 of the Act (Advice and Assistance) the call for tender which was published in the Defence Contracts Bulletin on 2 June 2010 is attached at Annex A.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 2nd Floor, Zone N, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, http://www.ico.org.uk.

Yours sincerely,

DIO Secretariat

Region Codes: UKE2

Section 1:

2. Section (DE only): Construction

Section II: Identification Numbers

1. Possible Future Purchase Nr: Not Provided Section III: Relevant Dates

1 Deadline for Expression of Interest, 11/06/2010

2. Proposed/Estimated ITI Issue Date: 26/07/2010

3. Proposed/Estimated ITT Return Date: 06/09/2010

4. Proposed Issue Date of Contract: 04/10/2010

5. Proposed Completion Date of Contract: 29/04/2011 Section IV: Issuing Branch / Organisation Details

1. Notice Address

DCRE IPT, DE

DCRE RAF Leeming, NORTHALLERTON DL7 9NJ

Tel:01677 457166. Fax:01677 7170

Email: leedcre-commercia/officer@leeming.raf.mod.uk (Vicki Whittaker)

Section V: Product / Service Descriptor Code

1. Industry Codes:

45453100 - Refurbishment work.

Section VI: Summary of Requirements / Description of Work

Summary of Requirements / Description of Work: Refurbishment work. Refurbishment Work Convert the existing 44 single bedrooms in to 23 en-suite bed rooms in AVRO Barrack Block Single Living Accommodation (SLA) Removal of load bearing and non-load bearing walls and construction of new internal partitions and doors. Provide two communal WC/Bathrooms housing two baths on both floors Replace 6 no windows. Replacement of all electrical fittings. wiring circuits, distribution boards. Replace the heating system back to and including a new calorifier. Replace the existing Fire Alarm System. Replacement of floor coverings and redecoration of all areas. Supply all internal bedroom furniture comprising wardrobes, drawers, bed frames, and desks. Reconfigure the foul drainage system to connect in to the existing external drainage system.

2 Main Place of Performance or Delivery: North Yorkshire

Section VII: Reverse Auction

Reverse Auction: No

A Reverse Auction, conducted using electronic means, will not be used as part of the procurement process for this requirement.

Section VIII: Estimated Value of Requirement

1 Estimated Value of Requirement: Category H1: £93K - £685K

Section IX: QA Standards

1. QA Standards: BS EN ISO 9001 with appropriate scope

Section X: Contract Strategy 1. Contract Strategy: GC Works

Section XI: Defence Estates Pre-Qualification Requirements

1. Pre-Qualification Information to be provided: Contractors wishing to register an interest in the project should apply in writing providing the details requested to the Commercial Officer at the address provided. Firms should: a demonstrate experience in refurbishments b. hold all appropriate insurances c. provide a statement of the firms annual turnover for the past three financial years d. provide evidence of Quality Assurance registration to BS EN ISO 9001 by supplying copies of certificates e. Provide a copy of the H&S Policy Statement and a copy of the index sheet of the H&S manual

Any previous experience of working with MOD or GC Works should be included, provide details of the Nature of works, value, duration, and addresses and point of contact at the site where the work was carried out.

2. Pre-Qualification Recipient:

DCRE IPT. DE

DCRE RAF Leeming, NORTHALLERTON DL7 9NJ Tel:01677 457166. Fox:01677 457170.

Emoil: leedcre-commercialofficer@leeming.raf.mod uk (Vicki Whittaker)

Section XII: Additional Information

1. Can a supplier bid alone for only a part of the contract? No

2. Additional Information Advertising Regime DCB.

1. Contracting Authority:

Air Defence & Air Traffic Systems (ADATS), DEMS

Room G157, Building 351, RAF Brampton, HUNTINGDON PE28 2EA.

Tel:01480 52151 Ext:6911. Fax: 01480 455891

Email: hillj787@hqlcr.mod.uk (James Hill)

3. Contract:

Contracting Authority's file Reference number: tha

Type of Contract. Supplies

Estimated cost range, excluding VAT Category E: ESM - E10M Can a supplier bid alone for only a part of the contract?; No

Short description of the contract. Air defence radar. The Authority has a possible requirement for the provision of Mode S capability for its current Air Defence Secondary Surveillance Radars (AD SSR) in T102 and T92 Primary Surveillance Radars. This is part of the wider MoD programme to sustain and augment(if possible)legacy Mode 3 A/C data, derived from AD SSR with corresponding data from a Mode S compatible SSR, suitable for delivery into the Air Surveillance and Control Systems (ASACS) Reporting centres. This will allow the exchange of information from cooperating platforms in a data format compatible with existing and future planned transfer protocols found on UK Command and Control System (UCCS) and Tactical Air Command and Control Centre (TACC) This notice refers only to the provision of new Mode S compliant SSR transponders in each ADR. The solution will be procured and installed into the SSR/ADR by the ADR Original Equipment Manufacturers, For T102 - BAe INSYTE and for T92 - Lockheed Martin, under separate contract arrangements. Both companies have identified EADS-supplied equipment as meeting the MoD requirement. This notice is for information pruposes only. Therefore all enquiries resulting from this notice are to be made direct to: BAE Insyte Ltd: Mr R Fordham, Senior Contracts Manager, Victory Point, Lion Way, Frimley, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 7EX. Tel: 01276 603250. Email robert fordham2@baesystems.com Lockheed Martin Overseas Corporation Inc.: Mrs Donna m Pakan, Contracts Manager, Lockheed Murtin MS2 Syracuse, 497 Electronics Parkway EPS Rm 300, Liverpool, NY 130088. Tel: 001-315-456-4005. Email

danna.m.pakan@lmco.com

35723000 - Air defence radar

Estimated start date of the contract: 19/08/2010

Estimated duration of the contract: 2 Years

4. Procedure:

Date of dispatch of this notice or if updated, date of last update

Not Provided

Time-limit: 30.6.2010

Selection Criteria Types

Technical and/or professional apility

Award Criteria Types: Publish the list of Award Criteria Types on the EBB Web ordered by Weightings

Award Criteria Types - Weightings

Technical Merit 100%

Language(s) in which requests to participate may be drawn up-

English Is similar notice published nationally. No Advertising Regime EBB/DCB.



Section I: Contracting Authority

I.1) Name, Addresses and Contact Point(s):

Defence Estates, DE

Stirling House, Waterbeach, CAMBRIDGE CB25 9QB

Tel:01223 255186. Fax:01223 255217

Email: Bob.Shortland@de.mod.uk (Mr Robert Shortland)

Further information can be obtained at: As Above

Specifications and additional documents can be obtained at:

Tenders or requests to participate must be sent to: As Above 1.2) Type Of The Contracting Authority And Main Activity Or Activities:

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local sub-divisions

II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title Attributed To The Contract By The Contracting Authority: Ascension Islands Petroleum Supply Depot Catherine Point

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance: Works

Design and Execution

IL1.3) This Notice Involves: Nat Provided

II.1.5) Short Description Of The Contract Or Purchase:

Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction (excepts electric apparatus). Ascension Island is located just south of the equator in the South Atlantic Ocean and is part of a single territorial grouping under the sovereignty of the British Crown. The Island is a dependency of St Helena which lies some 800 miles to the southeast. The nearest continental land is Cape Palmas in Liberia which is approximately 900 miles to the north-north-east. The island roughly triangular, 7 miles from north to south and 8.5 miles from west to east covering an area of approximately 37.5 square miles. The geology is volcanic with an extremely rugged topography. The western part of the island is relatively. low lying and dry, while the eastern end is higher and moister rising to an altitude of 859 m at the summit of Green Mountain.

The Petroleum Supply Depot (PSD) on Ascension Island is located at Catherine Point, approximately 0.5km south west of the capital Georgetown. The PSD was originally built by the United States in the 1950's, and is now operated and maintained by the UK Ministry of Defence (MoD). The site underwent a major upgrade in 2001

The site comprise 9 No existing fuel storage tanks, 7 No, holding AVTUR (aviation turbine fuel - F35) and 2 No holding UEGAS (unleaded petrol - F67).

The works under this requirement comprise the following

• Decommissioning and demolition of 1 No. 1,2 million (M) litre (i) AVTUR tank

 Design and construction of new 6.0MI (useable capacity, 6.4MI) total capacity) AVTUR tank, within the footprint of tank previously demolished, including the following associated infrastructure;

o new bunding. o pipework to connect the new tank to the existing fuel supply and receipt systems,

o pipework to connect the new tank to the existing drainage system,

o control and monitoring systems,

o fire suppression

o lightning protection

o cathodic protection

o Flood lighting to the per-meter of the tank.

Upgrade of existing fire suppression system (subject to assessment of existing capabilities).

· Decommissioning and demolition of a further 2 No. 1.2MI AVTUR tanks.

II.1.6) Common Procurement Vocabulary:

44000000 - Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction (excepts electric apparatus).

II.1.7) Contract Covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

II.1.8) Division into lots: No

(l.1.9) Variants will be accepted: Not Provided

II.2) Quantity Or Scope Of The Contract II.2.1) Total quantity or scope:

Estimated value excluding VAT

Range between: £4,000,000 and £5,000,00

II.2.2) Options: No

II.3) Duration Of The Contract Or Time-Limit For Completion: Duration in months: 12 (from the award of the contract)
Section III: Legal, Economic, Financial And Technical

Information III.1)C onditions Relating To The Contract

III.1.1) Deposits and quarantees required: Not Provided

III.1.2) Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference to the relevant provisions regulating them: Not Provided

III.1.3) Legal form to be taken by the grouping of economic operators to whom the contract is to be awarded: Not

III.1.4) Other particular conditions to which the performance of the contract is subject: No

Not Provided

III.2.2) Economic and financial capacity

Information and formalities necessary for evaluating if requirements are met:

Not Provided

III.2.3) Technical capacity

Information and formalities necessary for evaluating if requirements are met:

III.2.4) Reserved contracts: No

Section IV: Procedure IV.1) Type Of Procedure

IV.1.1) Type of procedure: Restricted IV.1.2) Limitations on the number of operators who will be

invited to tender or to participate: Not Provided IV.2) Award Criteria

IV.2.1) Award criteria:

The most economically advantageous tender in terms of

The criteria stated in the specifications, in the invitation to tender or to negotiate or in the descriptive document

IV.2.2) An electronic auction will be used: No IV.3) Administrative Information

(V.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority: DE35/8127

N.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract: No

IV.3.3) Conditions for obtaining specifications and additional documents or descriptive document:

Payable documents: No

IV.3.4) Time-limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date: 23/06/2010 Time: 10:00

IV.3.5) Date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates: Not Provided

IV.3.6) Language(s) in which tenders or requests to participate may be drawn up:

Section VI: Complementary Information

VI.1) This Is A Recurrent Procurement: No

VI.2) Contract Related To A Project And/Or Programme Financed By Community Funds: Not Provided

VI.3) Additional Information: Advertising Regime OJEU/DCB.

VI.4.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures:

Defence Estates, DE

Stirling House, Denny End Road, Waterbeach, CAMBRIDGE CB25 9QB. Tel: 01223 255186. Fax: 01223 255217. Email: Bob.Shortland@de.mod.uk

Body responsible for mediation procedures:

Defence Estates, DE

Stirling House, Denny End Road, Waterbeach, CAMBRIDGE CB25 9QB.

Tel:01223 255217 Fax:01223 255217. Email: bob.shortland@de.mod.uk

VI.4.2) Lodging of appeals: Not Provided

VI.4.3) Service from which information about the lodging of appeals may be obtained:

Defence Estates, DE

VI.5) Date Of Dispatch Of This Notice: 17/05/2010

DE-Mönchengladbach: Laundry-Collection Services



ction I: Contracting Authority

I.1) Name, Addresses and Contact Point(s): Acquisition Policy and Commercial Services

(Commercial Section), C&C Wellington Road, Mönchengladbach, 41179, GERMANY Tel: 0049 2161 472 2726.

Email: gloria.moulton232@mod.uk

Further information can be obtained at: As Above Specifications and additional documents can be obtained at: As Above

Tenders or requests to participate must be sent to: As Above 1.2) Type Of The Contracting Authority And Main Activity Or

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local sub-divisions

II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title Attributed To The Contract By The Contracting Authority: D-41179 Mönchengladbach: Laundry Services for British Forces Germany

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance: Services

Service Category 27 Main place of performance

Deutschland

Region Codes: DE - Deutschland

II.1.3) This Notice Involves: A public contract

IL1.5) Short Description Of The Contract Or Purchase:

Laundry-collection services. The provision of laundry and dry cleaning services for the British Army in Germany including collection/delivery to several locations in North-Rhine

II.1.6) Common Procurement Vocabulary:

98311000 - Laundry-collection services.

IL1.7) Contract Covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

II.1.8) Division into lots: No

II.1.9) Variants will be accepted: Yes

II.2) Quantity Or Scope Of The Contract

Il.2.1) Total quantity or scope:

The provision of laundry and dry cleaning services for the British Army in Germany including collection/delivery to several locations in North-Rhine Westfalia. Estimates of items and quantities to be issued with tender documentation,

Estimated value excluding VAT Range between: EUR 500,000 and EUR 1.000,000

II.2.2) Options: Yes

If yes, description of these options: The Authority may wish to extend the Contract for up to 24 months beyond the contract expiry date.

II.3] Duration Of The Contract Or Time-Limit For Completion: Starting: 01/02/2011

Completion: 31/01/2014

Section III: Legal, Economic, Financial And Technical Information

III.1) Conditions Relating To The Contract

III.1.1) Deposits and guarantees required: Not Provided

III.1.2)Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference to the relevant provisions regulating them: Payment will be through the Ministry of Defence Payment Authority in Liverpool.

III.1.3) Legal form to be taken by the grouping of economic operators to whom the contract is to be awarded: No special legal form but each supplier will become jointly and severally responsible for the contract before acceptance.

III.1.4) Other particular conditions to which the performance of the contract is subject: No

III.2) Conditions For Participation

III.2.11 Personal situation of economic operators, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers:

(a) is bankrupt or is being wound up, where his affairs are being administered by the court, where he has entered into an arrangement with creditors, where he has suspended business activities or is in any analogous situation arising from a similar procedure under national laws and regulations;

(b) is the subject of proceedings for a declaration of bankruptcy, for an order for compulsory winding up or administration by the court or of an arrangement with creditors or of any other similar proceedings under national laws and regulations;

(c) has been convicted by a judgement which has the force of res judicata in accordance with the legal provisions of the country of any offence concerning his professional conduct;

(d) has been guilty of grave professional misconduct proven by any means which the contracting authorities can demonstrate.

(e) has not fulfilled obligations relating to the payment of social security contributions in accordance with the legal provisions of the country in which he is established or with those of the country of the contracting authority.

(f) has not fulfilled obligations relating to the payment of taxes in accordance with the legal provisions of the country in which he is established or with those of the country of the contracting authority.

(g) is guilty of serious misrepresentation in supplying the information required under this section or has not supplied such information

ti) has oven the societical a conviction for convotion, as defined in Article 3 of the Council Act of 26 May 1972 and Article 3(1) of Council Joint Action 98/742/JHA3 respectively;

(j) has been the subject of a conviction for fraud within the meaning of Article 1 of the Convention relating to the protection of the financial interests of the European

(k) has been the subject of a conviction for money laundering, as defined in Article 1 of Council Directive 91/308/EEC of 10 June 1991 on prevention of the use of the financial system for the purpose of money laundering.

Each Company that expresses an interest will be required to complete a Pre-Qualification-Questionnaire documents will only be issued to companies which the Authority finds suitable to participate. III.2.2) Economic and financial capacity

Information and formalities necessary for evaluating if requirements are met: (a) appropriate statements from banks or, where appropriate,

evidence of relevant professional risk indemnity insurance. (b) the presentation of balance-sheets or extracts from the

balance-sheets, where publication of the balance-sheet is required under the law of the country in which the economic operator is established.

(c) a statement of the undertaking's overall turnover and, where appropriate, of turnover in the area covered by the contract for a maximum of the last three financial years available, depending on the date on which the undertaking was set up the economic operator started trading, as far as the information on these turnovers is available

III.2.3) Technical capacity

Information and formalities necessary for evaluating if requirements are met:

(a) a list of the works carried out over the past five years. accompanied by certificates of satisfactory execution for the most important works. These certificates shall indicate the value, date and site of the works and shall specify whether they were carried out according to the rules of the trade and properly completed. Where appropriate, the competent authority shall submit these certificates to the contracting authority direct:

(b) a list of the principal deliveries effected or the main services provided in the past three years, with the sums, dates and recipients, whether public or private, involved. Evidence of delivery and services provided shall be given: - where the recipient was a contracting authority, in the form of certificates issued or countersigned by the competent authority, - where the recipient was a private purchaser, by the purchaser's certification or, failing this, simply by a declaration by the economic operator:

(c) an indication of the technicians or technical bodies involved, whether or not belonging directly to the economic operator's undertaking, especially those responsible for quality control and, in the case of public works contracts, those upon whom the contractor can call in order to carry out the work;

ld) a description of the technical facilities and measures used by the supplier or service provider for ensuring quality and the undertaking's study and research facilities,

(g) for public works contracts and public services contracts, and only in appropriate cases, an indication of the environmental management measures that the economic operator will be able to apply when performing the contract;

(h) a statement of the average annual manpower of the service provider or contractor and the number of managerial staff for the last three years;

(i) a statement of the tools, plant or technical equipment available to the service provider or contractor for carrying out the contract:

(j) an indication of the proportion of the contract which the services provider intends possibly to subcontract; Minimum Level(s) of standards possibly required.

RAL 992 or equivalent

III.2.4) Reserved contracts: Not Provided

III.3) Conditions Specific To Service Contracts

III.3.1) Execution of service is reserved to particular profession: Not Provided

III.3.2) Legal person should indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff responsible for execution of the service: Not Provided

Section IV: Procedure IV.1) Type Of Procedure

IV.1.1) Type of procedure: Restricted